

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

903 CIVIL APPLICATION NO.6245 OF 2021
IN WP/1084/2011 WITH CA/6943/2016 IN WP/1084/2011
WITH CA/6246/2021 IN WP/1085/2011 WITH
WP/1084/2011 WITH WP/1085/2011 WITH CA/10046/2016
IN WP/1085/2011

RAMAKANT SUDHAKAR THAKUR

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHRASHTRA AND ORS

...

Advocate for Applicant : Mr. Golegaonkar Anil S.

AGP for Respondent/s-State : Mr. S. R. Yadal-Lonikar.

Adv. for Res. No.6 : Mr. A.D. Sonkawade i/b Mr. A. V. Hon.

...

CORAM : A. S. GADKARI, AND

S. G. MEHARE, JJ.

DATE : 14.01.2022

P. C. :-

1. Learned counsel appearing for the applicants-original petitioners submitted that despite there being a specific order dated 13.08.2021 passed in present applications directing the respondents not to withheld salary of the petitioners and the recovery may also not be claimed from them on the ground that the validation of proceedings of the petitioners is pending, till date, respondent No.4 who is the concerned Authority has not released the salary and has disobeyed the order dated 13.08.2021.

2. In view thereof, Registry is directed to issue notice upon respondent No.4 calling upon its explanation as to why proceedings under the Contempt Courts Act should not be initiated for disobeying Order dated 13.08.2021 passed in Civil Application Nos.6245 of 2021 and 6246 of 2021.

3. Stand over to 28.01.2022.

To be placed under the caption for "directions".

(S. G. MEHARE, J.)

(A. S. GADKARI, J.)

...

vmk/-